Exchange on 17 October 2019.

OTHER MATTERS

There have been no events after the balance sheet date that

would have had a material impact on the financial statements

or the assessments carried out.

21Q3 2019

The effect of implementation of IFRS 16 from 1 January

2019 is not restated in the 2018 figures. In the table

below, you will see the effects of the implementation of

IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Financial Statements for

Borregaard.

NOTE 15 Implementat ion of IFRS 16 Leases

BALANCE SHEET
AS OF

31 DECEMBER
2018 (IAS 17)

AS OF

1 JANUARY
2019 (IFRS 16)

AS OF
30 SEPTEMBER
2019 (IAS 17)

AS OF
30 SEPTEMBER
2019 (IFRS 16)

Amounts in
NOK million

Total assets  5,951  6,184 6,318 6,709

Equity  3,321  3,321 3,328 3,323

Equity ratio % 55.8 53.7 52.7 49.5

INCOME STATEMENT

IFRS 16 EFFECTS

Amounts in
NOK million

Borregaard
(IAS 17)

1.7-30.9.2019
Performance

Chemicals
Speciality
Cellulose

Other
Businesses

Borregaard
total

Borregaard
(IFRS 16)

1.7-30.9.2019

EBITDA adj1 266 14 1 5 20 286

Depreciation -90 -11 -1 -4 -16 -106

EBITA adj1 176 3 - 1 4 180

Operating profit 175 3 - 1 4 179

Net financial items -17 - - - -6 -23

Profit before tax 158 - - - -2 156

Earnings per share 1.33 - - - -0.02 1.31

INCOME STATEMENT

IFRS 16 EFFECTS

Amounts in
NOK million

Borregaard
(IAS 17)

1.1-30.9.2019
Performance

Chemicals
Speciality
Cellulose

Other
Businesses

Borregaard
total

Borregaard
(IFRS 16)

1.1-30.9.2019

EBITDA adj1 772 35 1 16 52 824

Depreciation -263 -30 -1 -14 -45 -308

EBITA adj1 509 5 - 2 7 516

Operating profit 490 5 - 2 7 497

Net financial items -48 - - - -12 -60

Profit before tax 442 - - - -5 437

Earnings per share 3.84 - - - -0.05 3.79

Discount rates used:

Machinery, vehicles and equipment: Incremental borrowing

rate. Buildings: Implicit interest rate if available

The incremental borrowing rate is based on interbank

interest rate (NIBOR, EURIBOR or LIBOR) plus margin plus

country risk mark-up.

1 Alternative performance measure, see page 22 for definition.

22 Q3 2019

In the discussion of the reported operating results, financial

position and cash flows, Borregaard refers to certain

measures which are not defined by generally accepted

accounting principles (GAAP) such as IFRS. Borregaard

management makes regular use of these Alternative